support of this value, which capitalized at an appropriate rate the actual and forecasted net annual revenues derived from the Tower.

Hindsight was not used to create or revise estimates and accordingly, the estimates previously made by the corporation under

Canadian GAAP are consistent with their application under IFRS.

For hedge accounting, only hedging relationships that satisfied the hedge accounting criteria as of the transition date are reflected

as hedges in the company’s results under IFRS.

CANADA LANDS COMPANY LIMITED 2011–2012 ANNUAL REPORT50

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

CANADA LANDS COMPANY LIMITED 2011–2012 ANNUAL REPORT50

a)	� Reconciliation of the CLC’s total equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP
to its total equity in accordance with IFRS at the transition date:

The following is a reconciliation of the CLC’s total equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its total equity in accordance

with IFRS at the transition date:

Capital Stock
Contributed

Surplus AOCI
Retained
Earnings Total Equity

As reported under Canadian GAAP –

	 March 31, 2010 $   – $ 145,081 $   – $ 150,310 $ 295,391

Difference increasing (decreasing)

	 reported amounts

Depreciation (i) – – – (9,071) (9,071)

Inventories (ii)

	 Incidental operations – – – 37,964 37,964

	 Cost of sales – – – (4,236) (4,236)

Fair value as deemed cost (iii) – – – (1,541) (1,541)

Impairment (iv) – – – (7,266) (7,266)

Deferred taxes (v) – – – (4,164) (4,164)

As reported under IFRS – April 1, 2010 $   – $ 145,081 $   – $ 161,996 $ 307,077

The following is a reconciliation of the CLC’s total equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its total equity in accordance

with IFRS at March 31, 2011:

Capital Stock
Contributed

Surplus AOCI
Retained
Earnings Total Equity

As reported under Canadian GAAP –

	 March 31, 2011 $   – $ 145,081 $ (322) $ 169,510 $ 314,269

Difference increasing (decreasing)

	 reported amounts

Depreciation (i) – – – (14,229) (14,229)

Inventories (ii)

	 Incidental operations – – – 43,891 43,891

	 Cost of sales – – – (4,131) (4,131)

Fair value as deemed cost (iii) – – – (1,541) (1,541)

Impairment (iv) – – – (476) (476)

Deferred taxes (v) – – – (6,447) (6,447)

As reported under IFRS – March 31, 2011 $   – $ 145,081 $ (322) $ 186,577 $ 331,336

51CANADA LANDS COMPANY LIMITED 2011–2012 ANNUAL REPORT 51CANADA LANDS COMPANY LIMITED 2011–2012 ANNUAL REPORT

i)	 Depreciation
Under IFRS, depreciation of PP&E and Investment Properties is based on a component approach as described in note 2f)i and ii).

Where property is comprised of significant parts, those parts are accounted for as separate units and are depreciated accordingly.

These components include: foundations, structure, building equipment, heating and ventilation, specialty equipment and building